
 

Agency Director Approval County Manager’s 
Approval 

Typed Name and Title Phone 

Felicia Strong-Whitaker, Director (404) 612-5800 

Signature Date 

 

Revised 03/12/09 (Previous versions are obsolete) 

 

 
Fulton County Board of Commissioners 

Agenda Item Summary  
 

BOC Meeting Date 
12/18/2019 

Requesting Agency 

Real Estate and Asset Management 

Commission Districts Affected 
All Districts 

Requested Action  (Identify appropriate Action or Motion, purpose, cost, timeframe, etc.) 

Request approval to renew existing contracts - Department of Real Estate and Asset Management, 
Bid#18ITB113946C-BKJ, Janitorial Services for Selected Fulton County Facilities (Groups E, F, G, H 
& I) in the total amount of $976,067.27 with: (A) Chi-ADA Corporation, (Atlanta, GA) in the amount of 
$211,677; (B) Quality Cleaning Services, Inc. (Douglasville, GA) in the amount of $401,763.79; (C) 
Diversified Maintenance-RWS, LLC, (Birmingham, AL) in the amount of $225,255.48; and (D) 
Chameleon Professional Services (Atlanta, GA) in the amount of $137,371.00, to provide the highest 
quality cleaning services for selected Fulton County facilities. This action exercises the first of two 
renewal options. One renewal option remains. Effective dates: from January 1, 2020, through 
December 31, 2020. 

Requirement for Board Action (Cite specific Board policy, statute or code requirement) 

In accordance with Purchasing Code Section 102-394(6), the Purchasing Department shall present 
all renewal requests to the Board of Commissioners at least 90 days prior to the contract renewal 
date or 60 days if the contract term is six (6) months or less. 

Is this Item related to a Strategic Priority Area? (If yes, note strategic priority area below) 

 

Yes All People trust government is efficient, effective, and fiscally sound 
 

 

Is this a purchasing item?  
Yes 

Summary & Background 
(First sentence includes Agency recommendation. Provide an executive summary 
of the action that gives an overview of the relevant details for the item.) 

Scope of Work:  This contract provides general cleaning for selected Fulton County facilities 
(Groups E, F, G, H & I) for the Department of Real Estate and Asset Management (DREAM).  
 
The janitorial contractors shall furnish all materials, labor, tools, janitorial equipment, cleaning 
supplies, restroom supplies (including feminine products, soap, toilet seat covers, toilet tissue, paper 
towels, and other required supplies) and equipment necessary to provide the highest quality 
janitorial services at these facilities which consists of: 
 
  • Chi-ADA Corporation: LLC: - Group E: (South Libraries) consists of 14 facilities (Adams Park, 
    Cleveland, College Park, East Point, Fairburn, Hapeville, South Fulton, Southwest Regional, 
    Washington Park, West End, Wolf Creek, Palmetto, Metropolitan and Southeast Atlanta Libraries) 
    and one parking area (South Fulton Parking Deck) with a total of 205,892 cleanable sq. ft.     
 

Packet Page -823-

# 19-1144



Continued 
 

 

  • Quality Cleaning Services, Inc.: - Group F: (Other Offices North) - consists of two (2) facilities 
    (Drug Court Training Center) & (Customer Service Center, formally WROC) ; and Group G (South 
    Senior Centers) eight (8) facilities (HJC Bowden, Camp Truitt, Palmetto, Quality Living services, 
    Hapeville, Camp Truitt 4-H Ed Center, New Beginnings and Southeast Senior Centers, with a 
    Total of 138,113 cleanable sq. ft. 
 
  • Diversified Maintenance-RWS, LLC: - Group F (Other Offices South) consists of three (3) 
    facilities (Public Safety Training Center, Transportation & Construction and Fulton Clubhouse for 
    Youth) and Group I (Service Centers) two facilities (North & South Service Centers), with a total of 
    121,148 cleanable sq. ft. 
 

 Chameleon Professional Services: - Group H (Arts Centers) consists of five (5) facilities 
(Cliftondale Multipurpose Center, Southwest Arts, West End Arts, Hammond House and Aviation 
Community Cultural Center) with a total of 89,783 cleanable sq. ft. 

 
Community Impact:  The overall community impact is to provide clean and sanitary facilities for the 
selected facilities. 
 
Department Recommendation:   The Department of Real Estate and Asset Management 
recommends approval to renew existing contracts to provide the highest quality of cleaning services 
for the selected Fulton County facilities, which consists of: Groups E: (South Fulton Libraries); F: 
(Other Offices North) & (Other Offices South); G: (South Senior Centers); H: (Art Centers); and I: 
(North & South Service Centers) for fiscal year 2020.  
 
These are time and material contracts. The requested total spending authority in the amount of 
$976,067.27 which is sufficient to cover the cost for cleaning materials, janitorial supplies, labor 
hours to include day porters; and additional events and unanticipated emergencies that may require 
additional janitorial support to maintain the required cleaning in these facilities for FY2020. 
 
Historical Expenditures: 
 
  • FY2019:  The County expenditure as of 11/12/2019, $674,849.45 
  • FY2018:  The County spent $803,444.20 
  • FY2017:  The County spent $758,401.63 
 
Project Implications:  The contracts are design to provide and maintain sustainable clean and 
sanitary County facilities. The effective cleaning program is critical component to keeping a healthy 
and productive environment.  
 
Community Issues/Concerns:  None that the Department is aware of. 
 
Department Issues/Concerns:  If these renewal contracts are not approved, the Department will 
not be able to provide janitorial services for selected County facilities. 
 
History of BOC Agenda Item:  Yes, see charts below: 
 
 
 
 

Packet Page -824-

# 19-1144



Continued 
 

 

(A) Chi-Ada Corporation 

CURRENT CONTRACT HISTORY BOC ITEM  DATE   DOLLAR AMOUNT 

Original Contract Amount 18-1017 12/19/18                   $211,677.00 

Renewal No. 1   $211,677.00 

Total Revised Amount   $423,354.00 

 
(B) Quality Cleaning Services, Inc. 

CURRENT CONTRACT HISTORY BOC ITEM  DATE   DOLLAR AMOUNT 

Original Contract Amount 18-1017 12/19/18                   $298,640.00 

Amendment No.1 19-700 9/4/19 $26,300.00 

Amendment No.2   $124,282.75 

Renewal No. 1   $401,763.79 

Total Revised Amount   $850,986.54 

 

(C) Diversified Maintenance-RWS, LLC 

CURRENT CONTRACT HISTORY BOC ITEM  DATE   DOLLAR AMOUNT 

Original Contract Amount 18-1017 12/19/18                   $238,822.00 

Renewal No. 1   $225,255.48 

Total Revised Amount   $464,077.48 

 
(D) Chameleon Professional Services 

CURRENT CONTRACT HISTORY BOC ITEM  DATE   DOLLAR AMOUNT 

Original Contract Amount 18-1017 12/19/18                   $147,845.00 

Renewal No. 1   $137,371.00 

Total Revised Amount   $285,216.00 

 

Contract Compliance Information (Provide Contractor and Subcontractor details.) 

 
(A) 
Contract Value:   $211,677.00 
Prime Vendor:   Chi-ADA Corporation 
Prime Status:  African American Male Business Enterprise Non-Certified 
Location:    Atlanta, GA 
County:    Fulton County 
Prime Value:   $211,677.00 
Subcontractor:   None 
 
Total Contract Value:  $211,677.00 or 100.00% 
Total M/FBE Value:  $211,677.00 or 100.00% 
 
 
 

Packet Page -825-

# 19-1144



Continued 
 

 

 
(B) 
Contract Value:   $401,763.79 
Prime Vendor:   Quality Cleaning Services, Inc. 
Prime Status:   African American Male Business Enterprise-Certified 
Location:    Douglasville, GA 
County:    Douglas County 
Prime Value:   $401,763.79 or 100.00% 
Subcontractor:   None 
 
Total Contract Value:  $401,763.79 or 100.00% 
Total M/FBE Value:  $401,763.79 or 100.00 % 
 
(C) 
Contract Value:   $225,255.48 
Prime Vendor:   Diversified Maintenance-RWS, LLC 
Prime Status:   Non-Minority 
Location:    Birmingham, AL 

County:    Jefferson County 
Prime Value:   $225,255.48 
Subcontractor:   None 
 
Total Contract Value:  $225,255.48 or 100.00% 
Total M/FBE Value:  $-0- 
 
(D) 
Contract Value:   $137,371.00 
Prime Vendor:   Chameleon Professional Services 
Prime Status:  African American Female Business Enterprise Non-Certified 
Location:    Atlanta, GA 
County:    Fulton County 
Prime Value:   $137,371.00 
Subcontractor:   None 
 
Total Contract Value:  $137,371.00 or 100.00% 
Total M/FBE Value:  $137,371.00 or 100.00% 
 
Grand Contract Value:  $976,067.27 or 100.00% 
Grand M/FBE Value:  $750,811.79 or 76.92% 
 
. 

Packet Page -826-

# 19-1144



 

Agency Director Approval County Manager’s 
Approval 

Typed Name and Title Phone 

Felicia Strong-Whitaker, Director (404) 612-5800 

Signature Date 

 

Revised 03/12/09 (Previous versions are obsolete) 

 
 

Solicitation 
Information 
No. Bid Notices Sent: 

NON-MFBE 
 
 

MBE 
 
 

FBE 
 
 

TOTAL 
 
 

No. Bids Received:  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

Total Contract Value $976,067.27 or 100.00% 

Total M/FBE Values $750,811.79 or 76.92% 

Total Prime Value $976,067.27 or 100.00% 
 

Fiscal Impact / Funding Source (Include projected cost, approved budget amount and account number, 
source of funds, and any future funding requirements.) 

100-520-5221-1176: General, Real Estate and Asset Management, Cleaning Services - $708,184   
203-540-5453-1160: Water & Sewer R & E, Public Works, Professional Services - $124,282.75      
100-520-5221-1160: General, Real Estate and Asset Management, Professional Services - 
$143,600.52        “Subject to availability of funding adopted  for FY2020 by BOC” 

Exhibits Attached   (Provide copies of originals, number exhibits consecutively, and label all 
exhibits in the upper right corner.)  

Exhibit 1: Contracts Renewal Agreements 
Exhibit 2: Contractor Performance Reports 
Exhibit 3: Contract Renewal Evaluation Form 

Source of Additional Information (Type Name, Title, Agency and Phone) 

Joseph N. Davis, Director, Department of Real Estate and Asset Management, (404) 612-3772 

 
  

Packet Page -827-

# 19-1144



Continued 
 

 

                         

Procurement 
Contract Attached: 
Yes 

Previous Contracts: 
Yes 

Solicitation Number: 
18ITB113946C-BKJ 

Submitting Agency: 
Department of Real 
Estate and Asset 
Management 

Staff Contact: 
Harry Jordan 

Contact Phone: 
(404) 612-5933 

Description: Approval to renew existing contracts to provide the highest quality of cleaning services 
for the selected Fulton County facilities for FY2020.  
 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY 

Total Contract Value: 
Original Approved Amount: $896,984.00 

Previous Adjustments: $150,582.75 

This Request: $976,067.27 

TOTAL: $2,029,025.02 
 

MBE/FBE Participation: 
Amount: .                       %: . 
Amount: .                       %: . 
Amount: $750,811.79 or 76.92%                        . 
Amount: .                       %: . 

Grant Information Summary: 
Amount Requested: .  Cash 
Match Required: .  In-Kind 
Start Date: .  Approval to Award 
End Date: .  Apply & Accept 
Match Account $: .   

 

Funding Line 1: 
100-520-5221-1176: 
$708,184.00 “Subject 
to availability of 
funding adopted for 
FY2020 by BOC” 

Funding Line 2: 
203-540-5453-1160: 
$124,282.75 “Subject 
to availability of 
funding adopted for 
FY2020 by BOC”. 

Funding Line 3: 
100-520-5221-1160: 
$143,600.52 “Subject 
to availability of 
funding adopted for 
FY2020 by BOC”. 

Funding Line 4: 
. 

 
KEY CONTRACT TERMS 

 

Start Date: 
1/1/2020 

End Date: 
12/31/2020 

Cost Adjustment: 
. 

Renewal/Extension Terms: 
One renewal options remains. 

 
ROUTING & APPROVALS 

(Do not edit below this line) 

 

X Originating Department:   Davis, Joseph Date: 12/4/2019 

X County Attorney: Stewart, Denval Date: 12/10/2019 

X Purchasing/Contract Compliance: Strong-Whitaker, Felicia Date: 12/11/2019 

X Finance/Budget Analyst/Grants Admin: Whitted, Ivan Date: 12/4/2019 

. Grants Management: . Date: . 

X County Manager: Anderson, Dick Date: 12/11/2019 

 

Packet Page -828-

# 19-1144



 

 
 

DEPARTMENT OF PURCHASING & CONTRACT COMPLIANCE 

 

        CONTRACT RENEWAL AGREEMENT 

 
 
DEPARTMENT:  Real Estate and Asset Management                                                                                                                      

BID/RFP# NUMBER: 18ITB113946C-BKJ 

BID/RFP# TITLE:  Janitorial Services for Selected Fulton County Facilities (Groups E, F, G, H  
                              & I) 
ORIGINAL APPROVAL DATE:  12/19/2018                                                                                             

RENEWAL PERIOD: FROM:   1/1/2020   THROUGH 12/31/2020 

RENEWAL OPTION #:  1   OF    2 

NUMBER OF RENEWAL OPTIONS: 2                                                                                                          

RENEWAL AMOUNT: $211,677.00                                                                                                                                

COMPANY’S NAME:  Chi-Ada Corporation                                                                                                                                                         

ADDRESS: 2750 W. Oakland Park Blvd., Suite B                                                                                                                       

CITY:  Oakland Park                                                                                                                             

STATE:  FL                                                                                                                          

ZIP:  33311                                                                                                                                 

 
This Renewal Agreement No. ___ was approved by the Fulton County Board of  

Commissioners on BOC DATE:   BOC NUMBER: 

 
 
 

 
 

SIGNATURES:  SEE NEXT PAGE 
 
 

Packet Page -829-

# 19-1144



 

 

SIGNATURES:  
 
Vendor agrees to accept the renewal option and abide by the terms and conditions set 
forth in the contract and specifications for Bid/RFP# 18ITB113946C-BKJ   
 (Person signing must have signature authority for the company/corporation)                                                        
 
NAME: ____________________________________________ (Print) 
                     (CEO, President, Vice President) 
                                                                                                                      
VENDOR’S SIGNATURE: ___________________________       DATE: ___________ 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________      NOTARY PUBLIC: _______________ 
 
TITLE: ____________________________      COUNTY:________________________  
 
SEAL (Affix)                MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: ____________  
 
FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA 
 
_________________________________________                       DATE:  ___________        
ROBERT L. PITTS, CHAIRMAN                          
FULTON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________________________________          DATE: ___________ 
TONYA R. GRIER 
INTERIM CLERK TO THE COMMISSION  
 

SEAL (Affix) 

DEPARTMENT AUTHORIZES RENEWAL OPTION ON THE AFOREMENTIONED BID/RFP:  
 
DEPARTMENT HEAD: Joseph N. Davis, Director, DREAM (Print) 

DEPARTMENT HEAD SIGNATURE: ___________________________ DATE _______ 
 
 
 
 

 
ITEM#:_____________ RCS:_______ 
RECESS MEETING 

ITEM#:____________ RM:_________ 
REGULAR MEETING 

Packet Page -830-

# 19-1144



 

 
 

DEPARTMENT OF PURCHASING & CONTRACT COMPLIANCE 

 

        CONTRACT RENEWAL AGREEMENT 

 
 
DEPARTMENT:  Real Estate and Asset Management                                                                                                                      

BID/RFP# NUMBER: 17ITB109620C-BKJ 

BID/RFP# TITLE:  Janitorial Services for Selected Fulton County Facilities (Groups C, D & G) 

ORIGINAL APPROVAL DATE:  7/20/2017                                                                                             

RENEWAL PERIOD: FROM:   1/1/2020   THROUGH 12/31/2020 

RENEWAL OPTION #:  2   OF    2 

NUMBER OF RENEWAL OPTIONS: 2                                                                                                          

RENEWAL AMOUNT: $225,255.48                                                                                                                                

COMPANY’S NAME:  Diversified Maintenance-RWS, LLC                                                                                                                                                         

ADDRESS: 331 First Avenue North                                                                                                                       

CITY:  Birmingham                                                                                                                             

STATE:  AL                                                                                                                          

ZIP:  35204                                                                                                                                 

 
This Renewal Agreement No. ___ was approved by the Fulton County Board of  

Commissioners on BOC DATE:   BOC NUMBER: 

 
 
 

 
 

SIGNATURES:  SEE NEXT PAGE 
 
 

Packet Page -831-

# 19-1144



 

 

SIGNATURES:  
 
Vendor agrees to accept the renewal option and abide by the terms and conditions set 
forth in the contract and specifications for Bid/RFP# 17ITB109620C-BKJ   
 (Person signing must have signature authority for the company/corporation)                                                        
 
NAME: ____________________________________________ (Print) 
                     (CEO, President, Vice President) 
                                                                                                                      
VENDOR’S SIGNATURE: ___________________________       DATE: ___________ 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________      NOTARY PUBLIC: _______________ 
 
TITLE: ____________________________      COUNTY:________________________  
 
SEAL (Affix)                MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: ____________  
 
FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA 
 
_________________________________________                       DATE:  ___________        
ROBERT L. PITTS, CHAIRMAN                          
FULTON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________________________________          DATE: ___________ 
TONYA R. GRIER 
INTERIM CLERK TO THE COMMISSION  
 

SEAL (Affix) 

DEPARTMENT AUTHORIZES RENEWAL OPTION ON THE AFOREMENTIONED BID/RFP:  
 
DEPARTMENT HEAD: Joseph N. Davis, Director, DREAM (Print) 

DEPARTMENT HEAD SIGNATURE: ___________________________ DATE _______ 
 
 
 
 

 
ITEM#:_____________ RCS:_______ 
RECESS MEETING 

ITEM#:____________ RM:_________ 
REGULAR MEETING 

Packet Page -832-

# 19-1144



 

 
 

DEPARTMENT OF PURCHASING & CONTRACT COMPLIANCE 

 

        CONTRACT RENEWAL AGREEMENT 

 
 
DEPARTMENT:  Real Estate and Asset Management                                                                                                                      

BID/RFP# NUMBER: 18ITB113946C-BKJ 

BID/RFP# TITLE:  Janitorial Services for Selected Fulton County Facilities (Groups E, F, G, H  
                              & I) 
ORIGINAL APPROVAL DATE:  12/19/2018                                                                                             

RENEWAL PERIOD: FROM:   1/1/2020   THROUGH 12/31/2020 

RENEWAL OPTION #:  1   OF    2 

NUMBER OF RENEWAL OPTIONS: 2                                                                                                          

RENEWAL AMOUNT: $544,524.79                                                                                                                                

COMPANY’S NAME:  Quality Cleaning Services, Inc.                                                                                                                                                         

ADDRESS: 6308 Linecrest Drive                                                                                                                       

CITY:  Douglasville                                                                                                                             

STATE:  GA                                                                                                                          

ZIP:  30134                                                                                                                                 

 
This Renewal Agreement No. ___ was approved by the Fulton County Board of  

Commissioners on BOC DATE:   BOC NUMBER: 

 
 
 

 
 

SIGNATURES:  SEE NEXT PAGE 
 
 

Packet Page -833-

# 19-1144



 

 

SIGNATURES:  
 
Vendor agrees to accept the renewal option and abide by the terms and conditions set 
forth in the contract and specifications for Bid/RFP# 18ITB113946C-BKJ   
 (Person signing must have signature authority for the company/corporation)                                                        
 
NAME: ____________________________________________ (Print) 
                     (CEO, President, Vice President) 
                                                                                                                      
VENDOR’S SIGNATURE: ___________________________       DATE: ___________ 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________      NOTARY PUBLIC: _______________ 
 
TITLE: ____________________________      COUNTY:________________________  
 
SEAL (Affix)                MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: ____________  
 
FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA 
 
_________________________________________                       DATE:  ___________        
ROBERT L. PITTS, CHAIRMAN                          
FULTON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________________________________          DATE: ___________ 
TONYA R. GRIER 
INTERIM CLERK TO THE COMMISSION  
 

SEAL (Affix) 

DEPARTMENT AUTHORIZES RENEWAL OPTION ON THE AFOREMENTIONED BID/RFP:  
 
DEPARTMENT HEAD: Joseph N. Davis, Director, DREAM (Print) 

DEPARTMENT HEAD SIGNATURE: ___________________________ DATE _______ 
 
 
 
 

 
ITEM#:_____________ RCS:_______ 
RECESS MEETING 

ITEM#:____________ RM:_________ 
REGULAR MEETING 

Packet Page -834-

# 19-1144



Packet Page -835-

# 19-1144



Packet Page -836-

# 19-1144



Packet Page -837-

# 19-1144



Packet Page -838-

# 19-1144



Packet Page -839-

# 19-1144



Packet Page -840-

# 19-1144



Packet Page -841-

# 19-1144



Packet Page -842-

# 19-1144



Packet Page -843-

# 19-1144



Packet Page -844-

# 19-1144



Packet Page -845-

# 19-1144



 

 
 

DEPARTMENT OF PURCHASING & CONTRACT COMPLIANCE 

 

        CONTRACT RENEWAL AGREEMENT 

 
 
DEPARTMENT:  Real Estate and Asset Management                                                                                                                      

BID/RFP# NUMBER: 18ITB113946C-BKJ 

BID/RFP# TITLE:  Janitorial Services for Selected Fulton County Facilities (Groups E, F, G, H  
                              & I) 
ORIGINAL APPROVAL DATE:  12/19/2018                                                                                             

RENEWAL PERIOD: FROM:   1/1/2020   THROUGH 12/31/2020 

RENEWAL OPTION #:  1   OF    2 

NUMBER OF RENEWAL OPTIONS: 2                                                                                                          

RENEWAL AMOUNT: $137,371.00                                                                                                                                

COMPANY’S NAME:  Chameleon Professional Services Corporation                                                                                                                                                         

ADDRESS: 2980 Herron Lane, SW                                                                                                                       

CITY:  Atlanta                                                                                                                             

STATE:  GA                                                                                                                          

ZIP:  30349                                                                                                                                 

 
This Renewal Agreement No. ___ was approved by the Fulton County Board of  

Commissioners on BOC DATE:   BOC NUMBER: 

 
 
 

 
 

SIGNATURES:  SEE NEXT PAGE 
 
 

Packet Page -847-

# 19-1144



 

 

SIGNATURES:  
 
Vendor agrees to accept the renewal option and abide by the terms and conditions set 
forth in the contract and specifications for Bid/RFP# 18ITB113946C-BKJ   
 (Person signing must have signature authority for the company/corporation)                                                        
 
NAME: ____________________________________________ (Print) 
                     (CEO, President, Vice President) 
                                                                                                                      
VENDOR’S SIGNATURE: ___________________________       DATE: ___________ 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________      NOTARY PUBLIC: _______________ 
 
TITLE: ____________________________      COUNTY:________________________  
 
SEAL (Affix)                MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: ____________  
 
FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA 
 
_________________________________________                       DATE:  ___________        
ROBERT L. PITTS, CHAIRMAN                          
FULTON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________________________________          DATE: ___________ 
TONYA R. GRIER 
INTERIM CLERK TO THE COMMISSION  
 

SEAL (Affix) 

DEPARTMENT AUTHORIZES RENEWAL OPTION ON THE AFOREMENTIONED BID/RFP:  
 
DEPARTMENT HEAD: Joseph N. Davis, Director, DREAM (Print) 

DEPARTMENT HEAD SIGNATURE: ___________________________ DATE _______ 
 
 
 
 

 
ITEM#:_____________ RCS:_______ 
RECESS MEETING 

ITEM#:____________ RM:_________ 
REGULAR MEETING 

Packet Page -848-

# 19-1144




